Waverley Borough Council
\\)avz{ C Council Offices, The Burys,
Godalming, Surrey
BOROUGH COUNCIL GU?]_HR

www.waverley.gov.uk

When calling please ask for:
To:  All Members of the LICENSING SUB- Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services officer
COMMITTEE B Legal & Democratic Services
(Other Members for Information) E-mail: Kimberly.soane @waverley.gov.uk

Direct line: 01483 523258

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 14 April 2023

Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee B

Clir Michael Goodridge Clir David Munro
Cllr Anna James

Dear Councillors
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B will be held as follows:

DATE: MONDAY, 24 APRIL 2023

TIME: 10.00 AM
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS,

GODALMING
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.
Yours sincerely

Stephen Rix,
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services (Interim) & Monitoring Officer

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio version,
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact
committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

B2 disability
B confident

e EMPLOYER =l



mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk

NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

To elect a Chairman for the Sub-Committee B meeting.

2. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING
CONSENT - MILFORD & WITLEY LTD, CHURCH ROAD, MILFORD,
GODALMING, GU8 5JA. (Pages 3 - 22)

To determine an application for a licence to trade in a designated consent
street.

Recommendation

The Licensing Committee reviews consultation feedback and determines the
application of Milford and Witley Ltd for a consent to trade at Church Road,
Milford, GU8 5JA

3. LEGAL ADVICE

To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda.

[Note: Reports relating to confidential or exempt information may be excluded
from those copies of the agenda provided for inspection by members of the
public if they relate to matters during which the meeting is likely not to be open
to the public.]

For further information or assistance, please telephone
Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services officer, on 01483 523258 or by
email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk




Agenda Item 2.

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

DATE 24™ APRIL 2023 10AM

Title:

Application for Street Trading Consent — MILFORD & WITLEY LTD, Church Road,
Milford, Godalming, GU8 5JA.

Portfolio Holder: Clir. Andy MacLeod Portfolio Holder for Operational and
Enforcement Services

Head of Service: Richard Homewood, Executive Head of Regulatory Services

Key decision: No
Access: Public
1. Purpose and summary

1.1 To determine an application for a licence to trade in a designated consent street.

2. Recommendation

2.1  The Licensing Committee reviews consultation feedback and determines the
application of Milford and Witley Ltd for a consent to trade at Church Road,
Milford, GU8 5JA.

3. Reason for the recommendation

3.1  Under the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982, a street trading
consent is required by any person wishing to sell goods on streets designated as
a ‘consent street’. On the 3 February 2023 Milford and Witley Ltd applied for
street trading consent to trade in Church Street, Milford. This is a renewal
application for an existing street trading consent. Following consultation there has
been an objection to the application. The Licensing Committee is required to
determine the application in line with the Council’s Street Trading Policy 2021.

4. Background

4.1  The Act governing street trading within the Waverley area is the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 4. Further detail on
the legislation is provided in Annexe A. Streets can be designated prohibited
streets or consent streets.

Page 3



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

A ‘Prohibited’ street means a street in which street trading is prohibited

A ‘Consent’ street means a street in which street trading is prohibited unless the
Council has given consent. This means that anyone who wishes to trade on a
consent street (which includes a road, footway or other area to which the public
have access without payment) must hold a street trading consent.

The current Street Trading Policy came into force on 5 April 2021, along with the
Council’s resolution to make all streets in Waverley consent streets other than
designated prohibited streets. There are some circumstances in which street
trading consent will not be required, as detailed in the Policy and on the Council’s
website, Will | need street trading consent — Frequently asked Questions.

The aim of the Policy is to prevent obstruction of streets, ensure public safety,
recognise the importance of the local economy and community events, and
prevent nuisance or annoyance to people within the area.

The Policy requires local stakeholders and the public to be consulted on an
application, with a normal 28 day consultation period.

Paragraph 2.3 and 2.5 of the Policy details that in considering any application for
the grant or renewal of a street trading consent the following issues will be taken
into account before determination:

Public order
Whether the street trading activity or activities represent, or are likely to
represent, a substantial risk to public order

Public nuisance

Whether the street trading activity or activities represent, or are likely to
represent, a substantial risk of nuisance to the public from noise or misbehaviour.
Particular regard to this will be had in respect of consents in predominantly
residential areas and due regard will be had to the character of the
neighbourhood.

Public safety

Whether the location of the street trading activity or activities represent, or are
likely to represent, a substantial risk to the public from the point of vi
[...]
 or the
application of conditions attached to a Consent, contained in the 1982 Act.

Street trading consents are normally issued for a set date or dates, or a period of
one year, for specific locations and times when street trading can take place. All
consents issued carry the Standard Consent Conditions detailed in the Street
Trading Policy in order to promote public safety and avoid obstructions, nuisance
and annoyance etc., and are shown in Annexe B. Other conditions may be
attached to a Consent and will be relevant to the category of Consent issued and
the nature of the local environment. The pool of typical conditions that can be
added is detailed in the Street Trading Policy and are shown in Annexe C. A
Consent may also attract conditions in addition to or instead of those found in the
pool of conditions according to their individual merits.

On the 3" February 2023 Milford and Witley Ltd applied for street trading consent
to trade at Church Road, Milford on the following days/times (application included
as Annexe D);

e Monday to Sunday, 5pm-11pm

They wish to sell burgers, kebabs, chips and other similar takeaway food. A
location map of the proposed site is attached as Annexe E.

When an application for a street trading consent is received, the following
stakeholders are consulted: the police, the fire authority, the highways authority,
local ward councillors, local Chambers of Commerce, local Town/Parish Council,
Portfolio Holder for Operational and Enforcement Services, and the Licensing
Committee Chairman and Vice Chairman. They were emailed on the 6" February
2023, along with The Head of Environmental and Regulatory Services,
Environmental Health Manager (Environmental Protection) and Environmental
Health Manager (Food and Safety) about the application. Additionally:

o A notice advising on the application was placed on a lamp post by the
proposed trading location by the applicant, advising people to contact
Environmental Health if they had any concerns 
[...]
 Type: No Objection
Received via: email

Dear Elizabeth

With regards to the below application please be advised that the Parish Council have no
objection.

Kind regards

Assistant Clerk
Witley Parish Council

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A Street Trading Consent - MILFORD & WITLEY LTD, Church Road, Milford, Godalming, GU8 5JA.



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee B 1 

24.04.23 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B  -  24 APRIL 2023 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING – 5 
JUNE 2023 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Anna James 
 

Cllr David Munro 
 

 
43.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)   

 
Cllr Michael Goodridge was nominated and elected as chairman for the purpose of 
the meeting. 
 

44.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - 
MILFORD & WITLEY LTD, CHURCH ROAD, MILFORD, GODALMING, GU8 5JA. 
(Agenda item 2.)   
 
The Committee considered carefully the application and supporting information 
together with the street trading policy, committee report, and comments received 
both in support and the objection received. 
 
With regards to the concern raised (objection by Surrey County Council - Highways 
authority) the Committee carefully took account of the street trading policy 
considerations and in particular the paragraphs relating to public safety and 
nuisance. Further, local observations/knowledge were considered relevant to the 
appropriate weight to be attributed to the comments received. 
 
The Committee was satisfied that the standard consent conditions (including in 
relation to litter) satisfactorily covered the concerns raised. and that no additional 
conditions were necessary in the circumstances. The Committee determined that 
the application fell within the scope of the policy and made a finding that the 
application did not represent a substantial risk to the public or risk of nuisance to the 
public. The Committee noted that the applicant had successfully traded from the 
site for a significant period without any concerns of safety and or nuisance being 
raised to the Council. 
 
The Committee therefore agreed to GRANT street trading consent for a period of a 
year with standard conditions (as applied for) and felt that no further conditions 
were necessary or proportionate in the circumstances. 
 

45.  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 3.)   
 
Legal advice was sought during deliberation. 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee B 2 

24.04.23 
 

 
 

 

The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at Time Not 
Specified 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


